

No. 21-1298

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

BRAD RUSH, as administrator of the estate of Jeffrey Dennis,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,

Defendant,

and

OFFICER RICHARD NICOLETTI, in his individual and official capacity,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from a non-final order of the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 19-cv-932, Hon. Joshua D. Wolson

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE

John Coyle
McEldrew Young Purtell Merritt
123 South Broad Street
Suite 2250
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 545-8800

Jim Davy
ALL RISE TRIAL & APPELLATE
P.O. Box 15216
Philadelphia, PA 15216
(215) 792-3579
jimdavy@allriselaw.org

Counsel for Appellee

April 18, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Statement of Related Cases.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Issues Presented	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
I. Statement of Facts.....	4
II. Procedural History.....	7
Standard of Review	8
Summary of Argument	9
Argument.....	11
I. This Court does not have appellate jurisdiction because Officer Nicoletti’s appeal primarily disputes facts in the record.....	11
A. This Court has appellate jurisdiction to hear interlocutory appeals of qualified immunity denials that only present questions of law, not such appeals that dispute the facts.....	11
B. This appeal primarily disputes the District Court’s description of the facts in the summary judgment record.	16
C. The video in the record does not change this analysis.	19
II. Based upon the facts in the record, a reasonable jury could find that Officer Nicoletti violated Mr. Dennis’s clearly established constitutional rights.	21
A. An unarmed driver has a right not to have deadly force used against him when no officers’ or bystanders’ lives are in immediate peril.....	22
B. As the District Court recognized and as this Court recently affirmed, that right has been clearly established for more than twenty years.....	30
C. The facts in the record nearly exactly match those in this Court’s precedents denying qualified immunity.....	34
Conclusion	38
Certificates	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 290 (1999).....	1, 17, 19, 23, 24, 25, 29, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	30
<i>Berryman v. Rieger</i> , 150 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Bland v. City of Newark</i> , 900 F.3d 77 (3d Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Blaylock v. City of Phila.</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2007)	8, 13, 14
<i>Burge v. Par. of St. Tammany</i> , 187 F.3d 452 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Carter v. Rhode Island</i> , 68 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Castillo v. Day</i> , 790 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>City & Cnty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	36
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , 142 S.Ct. 9 (2021).....	36
<i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Cowan ex Rel. Estate of Cooper v. Breen</i> , 352 F.3d 756 (2d Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Cunningham v. Shelby Cnty.</i> , 994 F.3d 761 (6th Cir. 2021).....	20
<i>Davenport v. Borough of Homestead, Corp.</i> , 870 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2017)	36
<i>Dougherty v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 772 F.3d 979 (3d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>E.D. v. Sharkey</i> , 928 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2019)	11
<i>El v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 975 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020)	13, 20, 22, 24, 27, 28, 30
<i>Estate of Kirby v. Duva</i> , 520 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Fried v. N.J. State Police</i> , 620 F. App'x 108 (3d Cir. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>Fuller v. Narkin</i> , No. 18-3660 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2020).....	15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Garrett v. Stratman</i> , 254 F.3d 946 (10th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Geist v. Ammary</i> , 617 F. App'x 182 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14, 15
<i>Giuffre v. Bissell</i> , 31 F.3d 1241 (3d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	22
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	32
<i>Hugh v. Butler Cty. Family YMCA</i> , 418 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Jackson v. McIntosh</i> , 90 F.3d 330 (9th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Jacobs v. Cumberland Cnty.</i> , 8 F.4th 187 (3d Cir. 2021).....	8, 13, 17, 32
<i>Jefferson v. Lias</i> , 21 F.4th 74 (3d Cir. 2021).....	2, 19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 34
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	12
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018).....	36
<i>Kopec v. Tate</i> , 361 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Krout v. Goemmer</i> , 583 F.3d 557 (8th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011)	16, 17, 22, 23, 26, 31
<i>Lytle v. Bexar Cnty.</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>Mazuka v. Rice Twp. Police Dep't</i> , 655 F. App'x 892 (3d Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Montgomery Cnty. Comm'rs v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 215 F.3d 367 (3d Cir. 2000)	8, 11
<i>NAACP v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 834 F.3d 435 (3d Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Orn v. City of Tacoma</i> , 949 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2020).....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Peroza-Benitez v. Smith</i> , 994 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2021)	31, 32, 34
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	36
<i>Rivas v. City of Passaic</i> , 365 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2004)	19, 23, 24, 28, 30
<i>Schieber v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 320 F.3d 409 (3d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Scott v. Edinburg</i> , 346 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	17, 20, 36
<i>Smith v. Brenoettsy</i> , 158 F.3d 908 (5th Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	22, 24, 29
<i>Terebesi v. Torres</i> , 764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014)	14
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 989 (2021)	22
<i>United States v. Mack</i> , 229 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Yusuf</i> , 993 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Walker v. Horn</i> , 286 F.3d 705 (3d Cir. 2002)	11, 12, 13
<i>Waterman v. Batton</i> , 393 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Williams v. Strickland</i> , 917 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019)	32
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3, 7
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	8
